
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 18 April 2019 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, John Booker, 
Ben Curran, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders, Steve Wilson and Cliff Woodcraft 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or 
email Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:Emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
18 APRIL 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th 

February, 2019 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Work-based Development and Wellbeing 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 

 
8.   Customer Experience Programme - Update 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
9.   Issues to Raise from Other Scrutiny Committees 
 The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees to report 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The nex
[...]
t least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 February 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, Ben Curran, 

Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, 
Mick Rooney, Ian Saunders and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Penny Baker and  
John Booker. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 15th November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A member of the public, Nigel Slack, asked: 
 
I note at Item 10, the Committee is to discuss the Work Programme for 2018/19. 
This report indicates it is to enable Members to “consider and comment” on the 
draft Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
Since the only piece of work in the report is the Scrutiny Annual Report, I take it 
this is actually the last piece of work for the Committee before the annual 'musical 
Chairs' event that follows the May elections? 
 
I'd like to highlight early therefore a topic for the 20
[...]
lowances for 2019/20 were as follows: 
 

 £805.733m for Programme 

 £82.473m for Primary Care 

 £12.643 for Running Costs 
 
Pressures for the CCG were similar to the rest of the country and included: 
 

 An ageing population 

 A rise in long-term conditions 

 A reduction in funding and increasing costs of providing care 

 Increase in hospital activity and demands for  long-term care 

 Waiting time pressures 

 New technology and treatments 
 
Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 
provided:- 
 

 New contract arrangements would be in place for 2019/20 to try to work 
with hospitals to reduce the amount of people in hospital beds.  It was part 
of the Government’s requirements that in CCG areas, GP Practices and 
neighbourhoods work together to create economies of scale and provide a 
more cohesive service to the population. 

 

 Hospitals had real cost pressures and it was important to try to understand 
flows and where it was best to focus.  Funding flowed from the CCG to the 
local authority for mental health care. 
 

 Hospitals linked to the Sheffield Strategy and in some areas would make a 
loss e.g. care of the elderly, due to national pricing.  It was an inefficient 
system and income could be grown in other ways e.g. changing the use of 
beds. 
 

 GP Practices were run as businesses and had a special route for capital 
funding and another for primary care.  Hospitals had their own route and 
built up cash via depreciation of assets.  They could also access PFI. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 

Page 7



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
(a) notes the presentation now submitted, together with the responses to the 

questions now raised; and 
 
(b) thanks Julia Newton for attending the meeting and responding to the 

questions raised. 
  
 
7.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Resources, attaching 
the 2019/20 Revenue Budget and the 2019/20 Capital Budget which were to be 
considered at Cabinet on 13th February 2019. 
 
In attendance for this item were Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for 
Finance), Eugene Walker (Executive Director, Resources) and Dave Phillips 
(Head of Strategic Finance). 
 
Dave Phillips presented the report which detailed the activity and explained that 
the meeting had been held a week earlier than in previous years to allow feedback 
from the Committee to be included in the report to Cabinet, if necessary. 
 
The key messages in the presentation included: 
 

 The Council was not setting a balanced budget for 2019/20 and would be 
using £11m of reserves to fund social care. 

 

 The intent was to bring the budget back into balance over a four year 
period. 
 

 The Council could not continue to increase social care budgets at this rate, 
so further savings needed to be made. 
 

 A maximum 2.99% Council Tax increase was proposed. 
 

 Given the importance of delivering savings plans and containing pressures, 
the 2019/20 budgets would be monitored earlier and more rigorously. 
 

 An extensive review was to be undertaken on how to address future key 
priorities. 
 

Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 
provided:- 
 

 The Council borrowed to fund capital projects.  The Council was currently 
cash positive and had to balance the cost of borrowing with potential 
interest rate rises.  Interest rates may rise following the UK’s exit from the 
EU and there may be investment opportunities prior to any interest rate 
rise. 

 

Page 8



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.6 

 There was huge uncertainty around future Government funding and the 
outcome of the Fair Funding review was not yet known.  It was hoped that 
the Government continued to take deprivation into account. 
 

 Individual Electoral Registration had meant a large increase in costs to the 
Elections Service. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
(a)   notes the contents of the reports of the Executive Director, Resources, on 

the Capital Programme 2019/20 and the Budget Report 2019/20, together 
with the comments made and the responses provided to the questions 
raised; 
 

(b)   recommends that the reports of the Executive Director, Resources on the 
Capital Programme 2019/20 and the Budget Report for  2019/20, be 
submitted to Cabinet without amendment; 

 
(c)   notes with concern that due to continued cuts to local government 

budgets and rising demand for social care services, this year the budget 
can only be balanced by the planned use of reserves;  

 
(d)   thanks all officers involved for all their hard work in preparing the budget 

amidst widespread uncertainty about the future of local government 
funding; 

 
(e)   thanks officers and Cabinet Members for bringing the budget timetable 

forward to enable the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider the budget reports in advance of Cabinet; 

 
(f)   thanks the Council’s front line staff who continue to go above and beyond 

in delivering services to the people of Sheffield in difficult circumstances; 
and 

 
(g)   agrees to include regular monitoring reports on the implementation of the 

budget savings in its work programme for 2019/20. 
  
  
 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO REPORT FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
8.3 

The Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees in attendance 
updated the Committee on their respective Committee’s work. 
 
The Chairs raised the issue of the frequency of meetings and whether every two 
months was sufficient for the amount of work required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
 
(a) notes the information now reported; and 

Page 9



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
(b) requests that a meeting be arranged with the relevant Cabinet Member, 

Statutory scrutiny Officer and Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
Chairs to discuss Committee frequency and workloads. 

  
 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

9.1 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
9.4 

The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, which set 
out its Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
Emily Standbrook-Shaw (Policy and Improvement Officer) explained that 
Workbased Development and Wellbeing and the Customer Experience Strategy 
would be added to the agenda for the final meeting of the year. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee notes the information now reported. 
 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee would be held on Thursday, 18th April, 2019, at 1.30pm, in the Town 
Hall. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
Report of: Eugene Walker, Executive Director of Resources 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Work-based Development and Wellbeing   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Mark Bennett, Director of Human Resources and Customer 

Services, 0114 2734081   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report details progress to the committee of the health and wellbeing and 
learning and development elements of the Council’s Workforce and Organisational 
Development Strategy.  
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Commi
[...]
_______________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: James Henderson, Director of PPC   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report has been requested by OSMC to provide an update on progress towards 
implementing the Customer Experience Strategy.  It covers work completed since 
the last report was presented in April 2018, and also sets out a range of forthcoming 
activity. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
Consider the contents of the report; note progress made; note and comment upon 
the emerging results of the Customer Survey; provide any views for areas of concern 
or suggested focus for the Customer Access project described at paragraph 4.4 
onwards; and comment upon the proposed next steps. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  

 Customer Experience Strategy 

 Customer Experience Progress Report – April 2018 
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 

18 April 2019  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Customer Experience Programme Update 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Following previous reports to Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

on 1 December 2016 and 19 April 2018, the committee have asked for a 

further update on progress within the Customer Experience Programme. 

 

1.2 This report focuses on developments over the last twelve months, and also 

up
[...]

team to focus on the strategic improvements to the website described in this 

report. 

Page 23



6 
 

 

4.4 However, the focus for the programme for the year ahead is likely to be on a 

substantial project to improve the access that the council provides for 

customers through its face-to-face and telephone services.   

 

4.5 This is based on a series of hypotheses that the programme has developed 

that our approach to face-to-face and telephone is inconsistent and 

fragmented, meaning that people do not always get the experience of 

Sheffield City Council that we would want.  We also believe that there are high 

levels of failure demand at the moment where people are either unable to 

access our services (e.g. because a phone call isn’t answered) or because it 

hasn’t been possible to progress their query during the first contact.   

 

4.6 Additionally, because our online services are not as developed as we need 

them to be and are not yet meeting the expectations that the public has of 

them, too much of the capacity that we do have within our face to face and 

telephone channels is being used for simple transactional services that could 

and should be available online.  This is frustrating for the customer and does 

not represent a good use of our resources. 

 

4.7 It is important to stress that this project would look at the entirety of our face-

to-face and telephone access and will not be looking solely at Customer 

Services (i.e. First Points and contact centre).  This is because we know that 

very large numbers of the customer contacts that we receive do not come 

through Customer Services but instead come to a range of service-specific 

provision, and that we believe there is a lack of consistency and clarity about 

how this is provided and to what standards.   

 

4.8 Face to face and telephony is an area that has not been examined as a whole 

for a number of years; the programme believes that as well as opportunities to 

i
[...]
offer (43% of respondents) 

5.6 Key Customer Insights 

Value – customers have increasing expectation in terms of customer 

standards.  Poor experience makes people feel significantly undervalued and 

not cared for contributing to growing apathy towards the Council.  When the 

experience is good, it’s really valued and is often down to the individual.  

Customers want to do things on-line but can’t always find the right form or feel 

frustrated by clunky processes.   

Customers don’t always feel like they have a choice or lack knowledge in how 

they can interact with the council which leads to frustration and dissatisfaction.  

Access is confusing or misunderstood. 

6 Recommendations 

 

6.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 Consider the contents of the report 

 Note the progress made towards the achievement of the Customer 

Experience Strategy goals 

 Note and comment upon the emerging results of the Customer Survey 

 Provide any views for areas of concern or suggested focus for the 

Customer Access project described at paragraph 4.4 onwards 

 Comment upon the proposed next steps 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work-based Development and Wellbeing
	WFOD Strategy Outcomes

	8 Customer Experience Programme - Update



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 April 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland, Penny Baker, 

Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Mick Rooney 
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Booker and Ian 
Saunders. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th February 2019, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised, or petitions submitted, by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, 
Performance and Communications containing an update on progress 
regarding the implementation of the Customer Experience 
Programme.  The report contained details in terms of progress made 
since the last report was presented to the Committee, in April 2018, 
and also set out a range of forthcoming activity. 

  
6.2 James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and 

Communications) reported that a reasonable level of progress had 
been made, with officers focusing specifically on improving the 
Council‟s on-line services, with recent improvements being made to 
the on-line payment system and a new Intranet.  In terms of future 
activity, Mr Henderson stated that a focus for the Programme for the 
year ahead was reviewing the Council‟s approach to customer access 
through face to face and telephone provision.  He referred briefly to 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 2 of 7 
 

the interim results of the recently undertaken customer survey, which 
had been undertaken in order to get a better understanding of the 
changing levels of expectation of both Council officers and the public.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  Whilst there was no data available at the meeting regarding how 

those residents who had English as a second language were 
accessing the Council website, there was a general belief that 
there would be some issues for them in terms of accessing, and 
reading information on the website.  This was one of the reasons 
why the Council would be focusing on improving its face to face 
and telephone services. The website met all relevant 
accessibility standards to ensure that it could be used by people 
with sight difficulties. 

  
  The Council was looking at how it could improve its telephone 

services, particularly with regard to how staff interacted with 
members of the public and, in particular, how staff might be 
enabled to consider the wider circumstances of the customer, 
rather than simply providing a transactional service.  This issue 
had also been raised as part of the initial results of the customer 
survey.     

  
  Whilst a focus for the year ahead would be on improving face to 

face and telephone services, work would continue on improving 
the Council‟s on-line services.  It was acknowledged that despite 
improvements over the last few years, customer satisfaction was 
not yet high enough for online services. 

  
  Mystery shoppers were used as part of the drive to monitor and 

improve customer service.  This practice had been adopted as 
part of the scoping work for proposed improvements to the face 
to face and telephone services. 

  
  Information as to whether the Council, as part of its telephone 

service, provided members of the public with the option of ringing 
them back if they so requested, would be provided to Members. 

  
  Whilst it was difficult to provide a precise answer, it was 

estimated that the Council was still using between 100 and 200 
paper forms.  Whilst efforts were being made to convert these 
forms to online versions, it was not a simple process as there 
was a need to ensure that the e-forms automatically interacted 
with back office systems.  It was accepted that further work was 
required in this area. 

  
  The Council was mindful that an „invest to save‟ approach would 

be beneficial, both for the Council and for the public, and officers 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 3 of 7 
 

were looking at submitting a business case for this at present.   
  
  Although the forms used by the Council would be designed by 

officers, the design was based on customer feedback. 
  
  Whilst every effort was being made to improve the Council‟s 

online customer experience, there was only a small team of 
officers working in this area, meaning that careful prioritisation 
was required in terms of which areas to focus resources on.   

  
  Whilst Capita were still providing the Council‟s IT services, 

transitioning arrangements would commence within the next few 
months in terms of the new provider. 

  
  Details as to whether members of the public were able to register 

a death by phone, and not only on-line, which it was believed 
was presently the case, would be forwarded to Members. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the responses to the questions now raised;  
  
 (b) thanks James Henderson for attending the meeting, and 

responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that this issue be placed on its Work Programme for 

2019/20, and that the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications attends a meeting during that Municipal Year 
to provide a further update on the progress made under the 
Customer Services Programme, focussing on the issues raised 
at this meeting. 

 
7.   
 

WORK-BASED DEVELOPMENT AND WELLBEING 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, 
Resources, containing an update on progress of the health and 
wellbeing, and learning and development elements of the Council‟s 
Workforce and Organisational Development Strategy.   

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Mark Bennett (Director of Human 

Resources and Customer Services) and Lynsey Linton (Head of 
Human Resources). 

  
7.3 Mark Bennett reported that whilst a reasonable level of progress had 

been made in terms of the health and wellbeing, and learning and 
development elements of the Council‟s Workforce and Organisational 
Development Strategy, which were considered the two main priorities 
for Human Resources, there was always a lot more work that could be 
undertaken. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  Following the 2017/18 sickness absence statistics, it had been 

agreed with the Council‟s Executive Management Team that 
there was a greater organisational focus on employee absence 
in order to reduce levels of sickness absence.  A small team of 
Human Resources Advisers had been established to work with 
those Council services having higher rates of sickness absence, 
which included Repairs and Maintenance (Place), Customer 
Services (Resources) and Children‟s Services (Place), and 
interventions were being targeted at such Services.  One such 
intervention included “day one reporting”, whereby employees 
going off on sickness absence were asked to report the absence 
to the Occupational Health Service, who then provided help and 
advice in connection with the absence. 

  
  With regard to more serious and/or longer-term incidents of 

sickness absence, which were likely to have a more adverse 
effect on colleagues, a Workplace Stress Risk Assessment 
would be undertaken, whereby a Human Resources officer 
would speak to the colleagues, and help the Service to address 
the identified area of concern.  It had been identified that there 
was a need for a more holistic approach in terms of intervention, 
as well as improved liaison between management and staff.  
Whilst Human Resources were confident that necessary support 
was available for both the employee off on sickness leave, and 
those colleagues who were likely to be affected, it was not 
considered, however, that such support was always best 
targeted at present.  There was therefore a need to identify any 
specific issues, then target the support appropriately. 

  
  As a result of the higher than average rates of sickness absence 

in People Services, a specific piece of work was being 
undertaken in order to identify approximately £1 million savings 
in this regard. This work would involve Human Resources  
working closely with managers in People Services to reduce 
sickness absence and agency spend.  People Services chose to 
do this as it had higher than average sickness absence rates. 
Early indications had showed that positive steps had been made. 

  
  There remain some issues regarding managers‟ skills and 

confidence to deal with complex individual absence issues, and 
more broadly supporting staff wellbeing in the workplace.  
Policies and procedures enable managers to use flexibility when 
dealing with sickness absence, but more could be done to 
support managers.   

  
  Staff recruitment was now back in-house, and Human Resources 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 5 of 7 
 

had looked at employee lifecycle, which had highlighted the fact 
that the highest rates of sickness absence were prevalent 
amongst staff aged from 49 to 54.  Furthermore, a recent case 
study undertaken in the Parks and Countryside Service had 
identified higher rates of sickness absence, which was due to 
both the age of staff and a higher proportion of staff undertaking 
physical work. 

  
  There continued to be an emphasis on employing apprentices, in 

line with the Council‟s agreed organisation strategy, and a 
Steering Group, comprising a number of former apprentices,  
provided help and support to new apprentices.  The Steering 
Group also assisted in the Council‟s aim to focus on the retention 
of existing apprentices, and not just appointing new starters.  
The number of apprentices being employed by the Council had 
increased year on year. 

  
  Meetings had taken place with a number of equalities groups, 

with the aim of getting feedback from staff, in order to drive 
improvement in this area. 

  
  Work had continued to promote the completion of Personal 

Development Reviews (PDRs) in accordance with the „Time to 
Sit Down and Talk‟ programme.  It was considered important that 
all members of staff had the opportunity to have a good quality 
conversation with their line manager as it could help with their 
future development, and, in some cases, their health and 
wellbeing.  PDRs were simple for managers to record, and 62% 
of staff now had completed reviews, which represented a large 
increase from two years ago.  The main focus over the last few 
years had been to drive the rates of completed PDRs up, and 
once this had happened, work would then be undertaken to 
assess the quality and effectiveness of such reviews. 

  
  Line managers were ultimately responsible for staff learning and 

development, and Human Resources would advise when 
required.   

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the responses to the questions now raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Mark Bennett and Lynsey Linton for attending the 

meeting, and responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests that this issue be placed on its Work Programme for 

2019/20, and that the Executive Director, Resources,  attends a 
meeting during that Municipal Year, to provide a further update 
on Work-based Development and Wellbeing. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 The Chairs of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committees in 
attendance, updated the Committee on the respective Committees‟ 
work. 

  
8.2 Further to comments raised by the Chair, in her capacity as Chair of 

the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, referring specifically to the meeting to 
consider the call-in of the Individual Cabinet Member Decision on 
parking fees and charges on 20th March, 2019, Councillor Ian 
Auckland referred to comments made by Councillor Lewis Dagnall 
(Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport) at that meeting.  
Councillor Auckland stated that Councillor Dagnall had made 
reference to the loss of income to the Council, from car parking 
charges, as a result of the call-in, and considered this to be 
inappropriate, particularly as he was a Cabinet Member, thereby 
responsible for determining both the timescales of when decisions 
were to be made and the Cabinet agendas.     

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported by the Chairs of the Scrutiny and 

Policy Development Committees, together with the comments 
made by Councillor Ian Auckland; and  

  
 (b) reaffirms its commitment to the belief that the Council‟s scrutiny 

function is separate from Executive functions.   
  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative 

Motion was moved by Councillor Ian Auckland, seconded by 
Councillor Penny Baker, as follows:- 

  
 „That this Committee notes that the Executive controls the Forward 

Plan and Cabinet agendas, therefore any adverse financial impacts of 
a no action call-in is in the hands of the Executive‟. 

  
 The votes on the alternative Motion were ordered to be recorded and 

were as follows:- 
  
 For the alternative Motion 

(3) 
- Councillors Ian Auckland, Penny 

Baker and Douglas Johnson 
    
 Against the alternative 

Motion (4) 
- Councillors Denise Fox, George 

Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley and 
Mick Rooney). 

 
9.   
 

CHAIR OF COMMITTEE 
 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 18.04.2019 

Page 7 of 7 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation for 
the excellent work undertaken by Councillor Denise Fox, as Chair of the 
Committee during the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


